

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

J. PATRICK COLLINS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 4:16-cv-03113

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Nature of the case.....	3
B. The regulatory scheme	4
C. Statement of facts	6
1. The PCAOB’s investigation	6
2. Proceedings before the PCAOB	10
D. Proceedings before the Commission.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. Laccetti’s “right to counsel” argument lacks merit.....	17
A. Laccetti did not have the right to an expert consultant at his investigative testimony.....	17
1. PCAOB rules do not afford the right to have a technical consultant attend investigative testimony.....	17

2.	The Sarbanes-Oxley Act does not establish a right to a technical consultant during investigative testimony.....	21
3.	Due process does not require access to a technical consultant during investigative testimony.	23
B.	The Commission reasonably rejected the challenge to the PCAOB staff’s decision not to allow Laccetti’s proposed consultant to attend his testimony.....	25
C.	Laccetti was not prejudiced by the denial of E&Y’s request that its accounting partner attend investigative testimony.....	29
II.	The Commission properly rejected Laccetti’s arguments concerning <i>Free Enterprise Fund</i>	33
III.	The Board members validly exercised the powers of their office.....	42
A.	The Commission properly found that Laccetti waived his commission and oath arguments.	42
B.	Neither receiving a commission nor taking an oath is an indispensable condition precedent to performing the functions of a public office.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Andrade v. Regnery</i> , 824 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	39
<i>Aponte v. Calderon</i> , 284 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. SEC</i> , 837 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 453 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	43
<i>Canady v. SEC</i> , 230 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>*Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	31, 33, 39
<i>Department of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	50
<i>*Doolin Security Savings Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Dysart v. United States</i> , 369 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	47
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	22
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	40, 44
<i>*Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	3, 5, 6, 10 ,12, 15, 33, 34, 37
<i>Glavey v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 595 (1901)	53

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Gurfel v. SEC, 205 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....29

**Hannah v. Larche*, 363 U.S. 420 (1960).....23, 24

Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd., 574 F.3d 748
 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....46

Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd., 684 F.3d 1332
 (D.C. Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 2735 (2013)34, 35

**Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.*, 796 F.3d 111
 (D.C. Cir. 2015)36, 37, 38, 40, 41

Jackson v. Mabus, 808 F.3d 933 (D.C. Cir. 2015)25

Koch v. SEC, 793 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....13

Kuretski v. Commissioner, 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014)36

**Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)16, 46, 47, 48

MFS Sec. Corp. v. SEC, 380 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2004).....44

Mister Discount Stockbrokers, Inc. v. SEC, 768 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1985)25

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....25

Nebraska v. EPA, 331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003)43

Nippon Steel Corp. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n, 26 C.I.T. 1025 (2002)47

Parisi v. Davidson, 405 U.S. 34 (1972).....43

R.H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC, 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952).....25

Rothgery v. Gillespie Cty., Tex., 554 U.S. 191 (2008)30

SEC v. Csapo, 533 F.2d 7 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....21

SEC v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc., 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....23

SEC v. Whitman, 613 F. Supp. 48 (D.D.C. 1985)19, 21

Stern v. Marshall, 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....46

United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez, 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....29, 30

United States v. Gouveia, 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....30

United States v. Le Baron, 60 U.S. (19 How.) 73 (1856).....48

United States v. Weiner, 578 F.2d 757 (9th Cir. 1978)21

USAir, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp., 969 F.2d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 1992)43

Vaccari v. Maxwell, 28 F. Cas. 862 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1855).....51

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, 435 U.S. 519 (1978)22

Woodford v. Ngo, 548 U.S. 81 (2006)43

Constitutional Provision and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6.....52

U.S. Const. art. II, § 150

U.S. Const. art. II, § 346

U.S. Const. art. VI.....50

*Act of June 1, 1789, § 3, 1 Stat. 2316, 50, 52

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745
 (15 U.S.C. § 7201 *et seq.*)4

 15 U.S.C. § 7211(a)4, 11

 15 U.S.C. § 7211(b).....18, 20

 15 U.S.C. § 7211(c)4

 15 U.S.C. § 7215(a)21

15 U.S.C. § 7215(b)(1)	4
15 U.S.C. § 7215(b)(4)(A).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 7215(c)	4
15 U.S.C. § 7215(e)	5
15 U.S.C. § 7217(a)	4
15 U.S.C. § 7217(c)(2)	5, 12
15 U.S.C. § 7217(c)(3)	5
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a, et seq.	
Section 19(d)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(2)	12
Section 19(e)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 78s(e)(1).....	12
Section 25(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78y(a).....	25
Section 25(a)(4), 15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(4)	13
5 U.S.C. § 555(b)	18, 19, 21
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	13
Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 747.807(b)	28
12 C.F.R. § 747.807(c)(2).....	28
12 C.F.R. § 1080.7(c).....	28
16 C.F.R. § 2.7(f)(3)	28
17 C.F.R. § 11.8	28
18 C.F.R. § 1b.16(b)	28

PCAOB Rules and Guidance

*PCAOB Rule 5102(c)(3), <i>available at</i> https://pcaobus.org/Rules/Pages/Section_5.aspx	8, 12, 17, 27
*PCAOB Rule 5109(b), <i>available at</i> https://pcaobus.org/Rules/Pages/Section_5.aspx	17, 18, 19, 20
PCAOB Rule 5421(c), <i>available at</i> https://pcaobus.org/Rules/Pages/Section_5.aspx	43, 44
*PCAOB Release No. 2003-015 (Sept. 29, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://pcaobus.org/Enforcement/Documents/Release2003-015.pdf	9, 18, 20, 21, 28

Other Authorities

<i>Appointments to Office—Case of Lieutenant Coxe,</i> 4 Op. Att’y Gen. 217 (1843).....	47, 48
<i>Case of Franklin G. Adams,</i> 12 Op. Att’y Gen. 304 (1867).....	48, 49
<i>Delegate to Congress—Government Contract,</i> 15 Op. Att’y Gen. 280 (1877).....	51, 52
Floyd R. Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Public Offices and Officers,</i> bk. 1, ch.1, § 6 (1890).....	51
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause,</i> 31 Op. O.L.C. 73, 2007 WL 1405459 (Apr. 16, 2007)	51
<i>Representatives-Elect—Compensation,</i> 14 Op. Att’y Gen. 406 (1874).....	51, 52
U.S. Secs. & Exch. Comm’n, <i>Procedures for Appointment of a Member or Chairperson of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board,</i> <i>available at</i> https://go.usa.gov/xX4vD	49
